

No. 22-8019/ 22-8021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD BUCHANAN, in his official capacity as Wyoming's Secretary of State; KAREN WHEELER, in her individual and official capacities as Wyoming's Deputy Secretary of State; KAI SCHON, in his individual and official capacities as Election Division Director for the Wyoming Secretary of State; and BRIDGET HILL, in her official capacity as Wyoming Attorney General,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

WYOMING GUN OWNERS, a Wyoming nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico
Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl
Civil Action No. 2:21-CV-108-SWS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Tara Malloy
Megan P. McAllen
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-2200
tmalloy@campaignlegalcenter.org
mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. Electoral Transparency Laws Promote First Amendment Interests.....5

 II. The Challenged Disclosure Law Is Narrowly Tailored to Wyoming’s
 Vital Interest in Promoting an Informed Electorate 8

 A. The statute meets the exacting scrutiny standard that has long applied
 to electoral disclosure laws.....9

 B. Following *McConnell* and *Citizens United*, state laws modeled on the
 event-driven federal electioneering communications disclosure law
 have been routinely upheld as well-tailored means to achieve electoral
 transparency..... 12

 C. The First Amendment does not limit contributor disclosure to
 “earmarked” contributions..... 17

 III. The Statute Is Not Vague..... 21

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND ANTIVIRUS SCAN31

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....10, 11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2, 7, 13, 27

Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant, 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....19

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC, 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020)24

Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State PAC v. Davidson, 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000)28

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 13

Coates v. City of Cincinnati, 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....25

Colo. Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Coffman, 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)21

Del. Strong Families v. Attorney Gen. of Del., 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015)12, 20

Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Roy, 465 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2006)5, 25

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....14

Gaspee Project v. Mederos, 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021)12, 21

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)22

Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)7

Independence Inst. v. FEC, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge court)13

Independence Inst. v. Williams, 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....12, 14, 19

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....10, 11

Justice v. Hosemann, 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)14, 20

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 18, 24

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....10, 13

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan, 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019).....12

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).....14

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....14

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York, 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....21

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash., 461 U.S. 540 (1983)11

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....6

Rio Grande Foundation v. Oliver, No. 1:19-cv-1174, 2020 WL 6063442
(D.N.M. Oct. 14, 2020).....15

Stromberg v. California, 283 U.S. 359 (1931)7

United States v. Brune, 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014).....9

Van Hollen v. FEC, No. 12-5117, 2012 WL 1758569 (D.C. Cir. May 14,
2012)18

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)18

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....14, 20

Ward v. Utah, 398 F.3d 1239, (10th Cir. 2005).....25

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)10

Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....12, 14, 20

Yamada v. Snipes, 786 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2015).....14

Statutes and Regulations:

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)24, 28

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....13, 15

Federal Corrupt Practices Act, Pub. L. No. 61-274, 36 Stat. 822 (1910).....5

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(b).....20

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-25.3-1(h).....20

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-101(c)1, 27

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-101(d)5

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-106(h)passim
Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-106(h)(iv)passim
11 C.F.R. § 104.20(c)(9) 18

Other Materials:

Electioneering Communications, 72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007) (final rule) 18
Outside Spending, Center for Responsive Politics, *2010 Outside Spending, by Groups*, <http://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/summ.php?cycle=2010&disp=O&type=E&chrt=D> 3
Taylor Lincoln, *Disclosure Eclipse*, Public Citizen (Nov. 18, 2010), <https://www.citizen.org/wp-content/uploads/eclipsed-disclosure11182010.pdf> 3
